

**TITLE 10: LOCAL LAWS**  
**DIVISION 2: SECOND SENATORIAL DISTRICT (TINIAN, ETC.)**

**§ 25128. Violations; Civil Penalties.**

Violations of this chapter shall be prosecuted by the executive director or his designee before the Tinian Casino Gaming Control Commission or a hearing officer designated by said commission.

(a) For each violation of 10 CMC §§ 2555(c), 25119(b)(2), or 25119(b)(3), the person found in violation shall be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$1,000.

(b) For each violation of 10 CMC §§ 2526(c), 2533(c), 2547, 2555(b), 2558, 2581, 2583, 2584, 2586, 2593, 2595, 2596, 2597, 25104(d), 25104(e), 25106(d), 25107(b), 25107(c), or 25115, the person found in violation shall be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$5,000.

(c) For each violation of 10 CMC §§ 25111, 25112, 25114, 25116, 25118(a), or 25118(b), the person found in violation shall be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$50,000.

(d) Any person found in violation of this chapter and assessed a civil penalty under this section may seek judicial review of the decision in accordance with 1 CMC § 9112(b). No new evidence shall be introduced on appeal before the Commonwealth Superior Court and the decision of the commission shall be sustained if it is supported by substantial evidence on record before the commission.

(e) The provisions of the Commonwealth Administrative Procedures Act, (1 CMC § 9101 et seq.), where they are not inconsistent with this chapter, shall govern all hearings for violations of this chapter.

(f) All monies collected pursuant to this section shall be paid to the Tinian Municipal Treasurer.

**Source:** Tinian Local Initiative 1, § 125.